
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING 

STAFF REPORT 
 

           Tentative Notice of Action 

 
 

MEETING DATE 
September 18, 2015 
LOCAL EFFECTIVE DATE 
October 2, 2015 
APPROX FINAL EFFECTIVE 
DATE 
October 16, 2015 

CONTACT/PHONE 
Megan Martin, (805)781-4163 

mamartin@co.slo.ca.us 

APPLICANT 

Creekside Lofts, L.P. 
 

FILE NO. 

DRC2014-00096 

SUBJECT 
Hearing to consider a request by Creekside Lofts L.P. for a Minor Use Permit/Coastal Development permit to 
allow the construction of a new two-story, 5,058 square foot single family residence to be used as a vacation 
rental.  The residence will be 25 feet in height above the highest point of the lot and will have an attached 
garage and outdoor pool.  The project will result in the disturbance of the entire parcel through development, 
landscaping and associated improvements.  The project is located on the south side of Avila Beach Drive on 
Colony Lane, within the community of Avila Beach, in the San Luis Bay Coastal planning area. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Approve Minor Use Permit DRC2014-00096 based on the findings listed in Exhibit A and the conditions listed 
in Exhibit B. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
The Environmental Coordinator finds that the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration is adequate 
for the purposes of compliance with CEQA because no substantial changes are proposed in the project which 
will require major revision of the previous Mitigated Negative Declaration, no substantial changes occur with 
respect to the circumstance under which the project is undertaken which will require major revision of the 
previous Mitigated Negative Declaration, and no new information of substantial importance has been identified 
which was not known at the time that the previous Mitigated Negative Declaration was adopted. 

LAND USE CATEGORY 
Recreation  
 

COMBINING DESIGNATION  
 Local Coastal Program, Coastal 
Appealable Zone, Coastal Special 
Community, Visitor Serving Area 

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER 
 076-196-006 

SUPERVISOR 

DISTRICT(S): 3 

PLANNING AREA STANDARDS: 

Avila Beach Specific Plan, San Luis Bay Coastal Area Plan 
Does the project meet applicable Planning Area Standards: Yes – see discussion 

LAND USE ORDINANCE STANDARDS: 
Local Coastal Program, Coastal Appealable Zone, Setbacks, Parking, Height, Residential Vacation Rentals 

Does the project conform to the Land Use Ordinance Standards:  Yes - see discussion 

FINAL ACTION 
This tentative decision will become the final action on the project, unless the tentative decision is changed as a result of 
information obtained at the administrative hearing or is appealed to the County Board of Supervisors pursuant Section 
23.01.042 of the Coastal Zone Land Use Ordinance; effective on the 10th working day after the receipt of the final action 
by the California Coastal Commission.  The tentative decision will be transferred to the Coastal Commission following the 
required 14-calendar day local appeal period after the administrative hearing.  
 
The applicant is encouraged to call the Central Coast District Office of the Coastal Commission in Santa Cruz at (831) 
427-4863 to verify the date of final action. The County will not issue any construction permits prior to the end of the 
Coastal Commission process. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING AT: 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  SAN LUIS OBISPO  CALIFORNIA  93408  (805) 781-5600  FAX: (805) 781-1242 

Promoting the wise use of land 
 Helping build great communities 
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EXISTING USES: 

Site is currently vacant 

SURROUNDING LAND USE CATEGORIES AND USES: 
North: Recreation; recreation/golf course   East:  Recreation; undeveloped 
South: Commercial Retail, commercial       West: Recreation; recreation/park 

OTHER AGENCY / ADVISORY GROUP INVOLVEMENT: 

The project was referred to: Public Works, Building Division, Cal Fire, HEAL SLO, Avila CSD, Coastal 
Commission, Avila Valley Advisory Council, Native American Heritage Commission 

TOPOGRAPHY: 

Nearly level to steeply sloping (8% average slope) 
VEGETATION: 

Grasses and disturbed soils 

PROPOSED SERVICES: 

Water supply: Avila Community Services District 
Sewage Disposal:  Avila Community Services District 
Fire Protection: Avila Fire 

ACCEPTANCE DATE: 
May 11, 2015 
 

 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
BACKGROUND 
The project application is a re-run of an expired permit (DRC2006-00181) which was approved 
on August 21, 2006 by the Hearing Officer.  The project did not begin construction and therefore 
the permit expired.  This application submitted for approval is consistent with the previously 
approved permit.   
 
AVILA BEACH SPECIFIC PLAN STANDARDS 
While the Avila Beach Specific Plan does not contain development standards for the lots within 
the “Old Railroad Right-of-Way” it does contain discussion on conceptual uses for this site 
(under Implementation section No. 5 of the Avila Beach Specific Plan).  Conceptual uses may 
include, “expansion of the parking lot or allow for a residential use, and the northern portion 
would be redesignated as Residential Multi Family (RMF).”  The proposed project includes a 
residential use which is anticipated other than a parking lot as stated above.   
 
These properties within the “Old Railroad Right-of-Way” were approved as a lot line adjustment 
at the Subdivision Review Board hearing on August 4, 1997 (S960044L; COAL96-112).  This lot 
line adjustment allowed for the reconfiguration of these parcels into 14 lots that range in size 
from 6,000 to 20,000 square feet each.  These smaller lots are required to take access off of a 
private drive (Beach Colony Lane) which is currently located at the rear of the lots so there will 
be no new driveways constructed on to Avila Beach Drive.  These lots were approved prior to 
adoption of the Avila Beach Specific Plan in March of 2001. 
 
 
SAN LUIS BAY PLANNING AREA STANDARDS: 
 
Avila Beach Urban Area Standards 
1. Water Authorization Required.  Submittal of a “will-serve” letter from the Avila Beach 
Community Services District (ABCSD) is required prior to issuance of any building permits for 
construction proposed to have water service. 
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Staff Response:  The proposed project complies with this standard.  The applicant received an 
intent to serve letter from the ABCSD.  The project, as conditioned, is required to submit the will-
serve letter from the ABCSD prior to issuance of any building permits. 
 
4.  Permit Requirement.  Unless otherwise specified in the Avila Beach Specific Plan, Minor Use 
Permit approval is required for all proposed new uses except secondary dwellings. 
 
Staff Response:  The proposed project complies with this standard because the applicant has 
applied for a Minor Use Permit for the consideration of a new single family dwelling. 
 
 
COASTAL ZONE LAND USE ORDINANCE STANDARDS: 
 
Section 23.01.043(c)(1): Appeals to the Coastal Commission (Coastal Appealable Zone) 
The project is appealable to the Coastal Commission because the subject parcel is located 
between the sea and the first public road (Avila Beach Drive) paralleling the sea. 
 
Section 23.07.120: Local Coastal Program 
The project site is located within the California Coastal Zone as established by the California 
Coastal Act of 1976, and is subject to the provisions of the Local Coastal Program. 
 
Section 23.04.100: Setbacks 
Required setbacks for the front, side and rear portions of the property are 25 feet from the front 
property line (Avila Beach Drive), 5 feet from the interior side property line, 0 foot setback from 
the street side corner, and 10 feet from the rear property line.   
 
Staff Response:  The proposed project complies with these standards as conditioned. 
 
Section 23.04.160: Parking 
The proposed project is a single family residence which must contain at least two off street 
parking spaces.   
 
Staff Response:  The proposed project complies with this standard.  The single family residence 
includes a garage area that contains at least two parking spaces and room for an additional two 
parking spaces within the driveway. 
 
Section 23.04.120: Height Requirement 
Maximum height for structures within the Recreation land use category is 35 feet from average 
natural grade.   
 
Staff Response:  This project is proposed to have a maximum height of 25 feet from the highest 
point of the lot which complies with the ordinance requirements; approximately 28’-4” from 
average natural grade. 
 
Section 23.08.165: Residential Vacation Rentals 
The Residential Vacation Rental is the use of an existing residence, or a new residential 
structure that has been constructed in conformance with all standards applicable to residential 
development.  Zoning Clearance, Business License and Transient Occupancy Tax Registration 
is required for each residential vacation rental.  In all Residential and Recreation land use 
categories, no parcel shall be approved for a residential vacation rental (within Avila Beach) if it 
is within 50 feet of another parcel with a residential vacation rental and/or other visitor-serving 
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accommodation.  The location standard may be modified through a Minor Use Permit approval 
when a Development Plan is not otherwise required. 
 
Staff Response:  The proposed project includes a request to use the residence as a Residential 
Vacation Rental.  The lot is not within 50 feet of an existing vacation rental or visitor-serving 
accommodation and a waiver to modify the location standard is not needed at this time.  As 
conditioned, in order to vest the property for the use of a vacation rental, the applicant will be 
required to apply for a business license within 30 days of receipt of their building permit. 
 
 
COASTAL PLAN POLICIES: 
 
Shoreline Access:  N/A   
Recreation and Visitor Serving:  N/A 
Energy and Industrial Development:  N/A 
Commercial Fishing, Recreational Boating and Port Facilities:  N/A  
Environmentally Sensitive Habitats:  N/A  
Agriculture:  N/A 
Public Works:      Policy No(s): 1 
Coastal Watersheds:      Policy No(s): 7, 8, 10 
Visual and Scenic Resources:     Policy No(s): 2 
Hazards:     Policy No(s): 1, 2 
Archeology:     Policy No(s): 1 
Air Quality:  N/A 
 
 Does the project meet applicable Coastal Plan Policies:  Yes, as conditioned 
 
 
COASTAL PLAN POLICY DISCUSSION: 
 
Public Works: 
Policy 1: Availability of Service Capacity.  New development (including divisions of land) shall 
demonstrate that adequate public or private service capacities are available to serve the 
proposed development. 
 
Staff Response:  The previously approved Minor Use Permit DRC2006-00181 received a 
preliminary “will serve” letter on May 16, 2003.  Due to the recent water issues in the area, the 
applicant will be required to submit an up to date “will serve” letter from the Avila Beach 
Community Services District prior to building permit issuance.  The proposed project, as 
conditioned, complies with this policy. 
 
Coastal Watersheds: 
Policy 7: Siting of new development.  The proposed project is consistent with this policy 
because the proposed single family residence will be located on an existing lot of record in the 
Recreation land use category. A portion of the site does exceed 20% in slope through the center 
of the lot due to construction of the railroad and Avila Beach Drive.  There is no place to locate a 
single family residence without impacting this 20% sloped area which runs through the center of 
the entire lot. 
 
Policy 8: Timing of new construction.  Land clearing and grading shall be avoided during the 
rainy season if there is a potential for serious erosion and sedimentation problems. 
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Staff Response:  The proposed project is consistent with this policy because if grading is to 
occur or left unfinished between October 15 through April 15 the project is required to have an 
erosion and sedimentation control plan and all sedimentation and erosion control measures will 
be in place before the start of the rainy season.   
 
Policy 10: Drainage Provisions.  Site design shall ensure that drainage does not increase 
erosion. 
 
Staff Response:  The proposed project is consistent with this policy because the project is 
required to have a drainage plan that shows the construction of the residence will not increase 
erosion or runoff. 
 
Hazards: 
Policy 1: New Development.  All new development proposed within areas subject to natural 
hazards from geologic or flood conditions shall be located and designed to minimize risks to 
human life and property. 
 
Staff Response:  The proposed project is consistent with this policy because it is located and 
designed to minimize risks to human life and property.  
 
Policy 2: Erosion and Geologic Stability.  New development shall ensure structural stability while 
not creating or contributing to erosion or geological instability. 
 
Staff Response:  The proposed project is consistent with this policy because it is designed to 
ensure structural stability while not creating or contributing to erosion or geological instability. 
 
Visual and Scenic Resources: 
Policy 2: Site Selection for New Development.  Permitted development shall be sited so as to 
protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas.  Wherever possible, site 
selection for new development is to emphasize locations not visible from major public view 
corridors. In particular, new development should utilize slope created "pockets" to shield 
development and minimize visual intrusion.   

 
Staff Response:  The proposed project is designed as to minimize visual impacts from Avila 
Beach Drive as this is a gateway into the community.  The project has proposed to include a 
design that buries a major portion of the home so the views from Avila Beach drive are that of a 
two story residence with a height of 25 feet.  The site contains existing development within the 
backdrop of the site therefore the project does not create new development which will block 
views of the ocean or beach areas. This project complies with this policy. 
 
Archaeology: 
Policy 1: Protection of Archaeological Resources.  The county shall provide for the protection of 
both known and potential archaeological resources. All available measures, including purchase, 
tax relief, purchase of development rights, etc., shall be explored at the time of a development 
proposal to avoid development on important archaeological sites. Where these measures are 
not feasible and development will adversely affect identified archaeological or paleontological 
resources, adequate mitigation shall be required.  
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Staff Response:  This project complies with this requirement through mitigation measures for 
cultural resources.  For specifics refer to environmental document and attached conditions of 
approval 14, 15, 42, and 43. 

 
 

COMMUNITY ADVISORY GROUP COMMENTS: 
 
The Avila Beach committee met at a regular meeting on March 30, 2015.  The committee had 
concerns related to parking, street setbacks, noise, and the appearance of the house. 
 
Staff Response:  The proposed project complies with the parking standards required by the 
Coastal Zone Land Use Ordinance (2 off-street parking spaces).  It also complies with the street 
setbacks standards of the ordinance.  The committee had concerns related to noise with the 
proposed vacation rental.  The use of the single family residence as a vacation rental will be 
subject to the noise standards of the Coastal Zone Land Use Ordinance.  Any violations will be 
handled by the county code enforcement division or local County Sheriff’s. 
 
AGENCY REVIEW: 
Public Works – “Stormwater Control Plan Application required.” (Tim Tomlinson, March 1, 2015) 
 
Staff Response:  A stormwater control plan was submitted by the applicant on April 7, 2015.  
Public Works reviewed the application and determined the project to be exempt from the 
Stormwater Control Plan requirements (Tim Tomlinson, July 22, 2015.) 
 
Building Division – No concerns.  A building permit is required.  (Michael Stoker, March 2, 2015) 
 
Cal Fire – “Shingle roofing and cedar shingle siding, structure must meet Chapter 7A of CBC.  
Use Fire resistant rated construction.  Address number on both sides of structure, Avila Beach 
Drive and facing Creekside alleyway.” (Dennis Byrnes, March 27, 2015) 
 
Staff Response:  As conditioned, the project is required to submit a Fire Safety Plan.  The 
project will also be conditioned to address both sides of the structure, along Avila Beach Drive 
and the alleyway. 
 
HEAL SLO – No concerns. 
 
Avila Beach CSD – “The project will need to apply for water and sewer service from the Avila 
Beach CSD.” (Kathryn Richardson, February 26, 2015) 
 
Staff Response:  The project received a preliminary “will serve” letter for the previously 
proposed project on May 16, 2003.  Due to the recent water issues in the area, the applicant will 
be required to submit an up to date “will serve” letter from the Avila Beach Community Services 
District prior to building permit issuance.  The proposed project, as conditioned, complies with 
this policy. 
 
Coastal Commission – No comments received. 
 
 
LEGAL LOT STATUS:  
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The one existing parcel was legally created by the recordation of a map for Lot Line Adjustment 
COAL 96-112, Parcel #1 (Book 54, Page 73 of Parcel Maps) at a time when that was a legal 
method of creating parcels. 
 
 
 
Staff report prepared by Megan Martin and reviewed by Ryan Hostetter and Steve McMasters. 
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EXHIBIT A – FINDINGS 
DRC2014-00096 / CREEKSIDE LOFTS, L.P. 

 
Environmental Determination 

A. The Environmental Coordinator finds that the previously adopted Mitigated Negative 
Declaration is adequate for the purposes of compliance with CEQA because no 
substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revision of the 
previous Mitigated Negative Declaration, no substantial changes occur with respect to 
the circumstance under which the project is undertaken which will require major revision 
of the previous Mitigated Negative Declaration, and no new information of substantial 
importance has been identified which was not known at the time that the previous 
Mitigated Negative Declaration was adopted. 

 
Minor Use Permit 

B. The proposed project or use is consistent with the San Luis Obispo County General Plan 
because the use is an allowed use and as conditioned is consistent with all of the 
General Plan policies. 

 
C. As conditioned, the proposed project or use satisfies all applicable provisions of Title 23 

of the County Code. 
 

D. The establishment and subsequent operation or conduct of the use will not, because of 
the circumstances and conditions applied in the particular case, be detrimental to the 
health, safety or welfare of the general public or persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of the use, or be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the use because the proposed single family residence is consistent with 
surrounding development and does not generate activity that presents a potential threat 
to the surrounding property and buildings. This project is subject to Ordinance and 
Building Code requirements designed to address health, safety and welfare concerns. 

 
E. The proposed project or use will not be inconsistent with the character of the immediate 

neighborhood or contrary to its orderly development because the proposed single family 
residence is similar to, and will not conflict with, the surrounding lands and uses. 

 
F. The proposed project or use will not generate a volume of traffic beyond the safe 

capacity of all roads providing access to the project, either existing or to be improved 
with the project because the project is located on Avila Beach Drive and San Miguel 
Street, local roads constructed to a level able to handle any additional traffic associated 
with the project 

 
Coastal Access 

G. The proposed use is in conformity with the public access and recreation policies of 
Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act, because the project is not adjacent to the coast 
and the project will not inhibit access to the coastal waters and recreation areas. 

 
Archeological Sensitive Area   

H. The site design and development incorporate adequate measures to ensure that 
archeological resources will be acceptably and adequately protected because the project 
is conditioned to mitigate any impacts to archaeological resources.     
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I. The site design and development cannot be feasibly changed to avoid intrusion into or 
disturbance of archaeological resources.  Construction will use appropriate methods, as 
conditioned, to protect the integrity of the site. 
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EXHIBIT B - CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
DRC2014-00096 / CREEKSIDE LOFTS, L.P. 

 
 
Approved Development 

1. This approval authorizes: 
 

a. Construction of a new approximately 3,761 square foot single family residence 
with attached 1,289 square foot garage and 1,830 square foot basement.  The 
project will result in the disturbance of the entire 9,000 square foot parcel with 
building, parking, landscaping, patios and swimming pool. 

 
b. Maximum height is 25 feet from the highest point of the lot. 

 
Conditions required to be completed at the time of application for construction permits 
 
Site Development 

2. At the time of application for construction permits plans submitted shall show all 
development consistent with the approved site plan, floor plan, architectural elevations 
and landscape plan. 

 
3. At the time of application for construction permits, the applicant shall provide details 

on any proposed exterior lighting, if applicable.  The details shall include the height, 
location, and intensity of all exterior lighting.  All lighting fixtures shall be shielded so that 
neither the lamp nor the related reflector interior surface is visible from adjacent 
properties.  Light hoods shall be dark colored. 

 
Fire Safety 

4. At the time of application for construction permits, all plans submitted to the 
Department of Planning and Building shall meet the fire and life safety requirements of 
the California Fire Code.  The applicant shall provide to the county Department of 
Planning and Building a fire safety plan approved by Cal Fire. 

 
5. At the time of application for construction permits, all plans submitted shall 

demonstrate that the applicant has placed the address number on both sides of 
structure, Avila Beach Drive and facing Colony Lane alleyway. 

 
Landscape Plan 

6. At the time of application for construction permits, the applicant shall submit for 
review and approval, a Landscape Plan that provides for the planting of all open areas of 
the site disturbed by project activities with native, drought and fire resistant species that 
are compatible with the habitat values of the surrounding forest.  In addition, non-native, 
invasive, and water intensive (e.g. turf grass) landscaping shall be prohibited on the 
entire site. 

 
Mitigation Measure, Noise 

7. The applicant will demonstrate that the homes are designed to minimize interior noise 
exposure including, but not limited to the following features: 

a. Air conditioning or a mechanical ventilation system 
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b. Solid core exterior doors with perimeter weather stripping and threshold seals 

c. Exterior finish stucco or brick veneer (or wood siding with plywood under layer) 

d. Roof or attic vents baffled. 
 
Mitigation Measure, Geology and Soils 

8. Prior to issuance of construction permits all applicable geologic mitigation measures 
(conditions of approval 16 through 38 below) will be shown on the grading and building 
plans. Compliance will be verified by the project engineering geologist with on-site visits 
during grading, and verification of all construction documents. Any changes to these 
requirements requested by the project engineering geologist due to unforeseen site 
conditions shall be reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and Building 
and the project engineering geologist, and shall be shown on all construction 
documents. 

 
Services 

9. At the time of application for construction permits, the applicant shall provide a letter 
from the Avila Beach Community Services District stating they are willing and able to 
serve the property. 

 
Conditions to be completed prior to issuance of a construction permit 
 
Grading, Drainage, Sedimentation and Erosion Control 

10. If grading is to occur between October 15 and April 15, a sedimentation and erosion 
control plan shall be submitted pursuant to Coastal Zone Land Use Ordinance Section 
23.05.036. 

 
11. The applicant shall submit a drainage plan for review and approval by the County Public 

Works Department. 
 
Fees 

12. Prior to issuance of a construction permit, the applicant shall pay all applicable 
school and public facilities fees. 

 
Conditions to be completed during project construction 
 
Building Height 

13. The maximum height of the project is 25 feet from the highest point of the lot.  

 
a. Prior to any site disturbance, a licensed surveyor or civil engineer shall stake the 

lot corners, building corners, and establish the highest point of the lot and set a 
reference point (benchmark). 

 
b. Prior to approval of the foundation inspection, the benchmark shall be inspected 

by a licensed surveyor prior to pouring footings or retaining walls, as an added 
precaution. 

 
c. Prior to approval of the roof nailing inspection, the applicant shall provide the 

building inspector with documentation that gives the height reference, the allowable 

ATTACHMENT 4

Page 11 of 91



ATTACHMENT 2 

Page 3 of 8 

 

height and the actual height of the structure. This certification shall be prepared by a 
licensed surveyor or civil engineer. 

 
Conditions applicable throughout project construction 
 
Mitigation Measures, Cultural Resources 

14. Any soil from the embankment that is excavated shall be transported to the approved 
location as shown on the “Colony Retrieval Site” map dated November 19, 2008 from 
Above Grade Engineering.  Reburial of cultural materials at this location shall be 
conducted under the authority of the local Chumash representative and the project 
archaeologist which shall also be on site during depositing of materials and/or re-burial 
activities.   

 
15. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Cultural Resources Monitoring 

Plan submitted by Applied Earth Works dated May 2008 and revised December 2008. 
 
Mitigation Measures, Geology and Soils 
Preparation of Building Pads 
 

16. The intent is to moisture condition and re-compact the soils in the upper 4 10 5 feet and 
support the building foundations on non-expansive engineered fill. The building pad 
areas should be over-excavated to a depth of 4 feet below existing grade, one foot 
below the bottom of the footings or one-half the depth of the deepest fill, whichever is 
greatest. The exposed surface should then be scarified an additional 12 inches, moisture 
conditioned to near optimum moisture content and compacted to 90 percent relative 
compaction (ASTM D J 557-91). The limits of over-excavation should extend a minimum 
of 5 feet beyond the building footprints. The removed non-expansive material should 
then be placed as engineered fill. The upper 24 inches of the pad should consist of a 
suitable non-expansive material such as decomposed granite or Class Il/Ill base. Fill and 
cut slopes should be constructed al a maximum slope of 2 : 1 (horizontal to vertical). 
Refer to Appendix C for more details on fill placement. 
 

17. If fiIl areas are constructed on slopes greater than 10:1 (horizontal to vertical), we 
recommend that benches be cut every 4 feet as fill is placed. Each bench shall be a 
minimum of 10 feet wide with a minimum of 2 percent gradient into the slope. If fill areas 
are constructed on slopes greater than 5: I, we recommend that the toe of all areas to 
receive fill be keyed a minimum of 24 inches into underlying dense material. Key depths 
are to be observed and approved by a representative of GeoSolutions, Inc. Sub-drains 
shall be placed in the keyway and benches as required. Refer to Appendix C for more 
details on fill placement. 

 
Preparation of Paved Areas 
 

18. Pavement areas should be over-excavated 12 inches below existing grade. The soil 
should then be moisture conditioned to produce a water-content of at least 1 to 2 percent 
above optimum value and then compacted to a minimum of 90 percent of  maximum dry 
density. The top 12 inches of sub-grade soil under all pavements should  be compacted 
to a minimum relative compaction of 95 percent based on the ASTM D1557-9J test 
method at slightly above optimum. 
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19. Sub-grade soils should not be allowed to dry out or have excessive construction traffic 
between moisture conditioning and compaction, and placement of the pavement 
structural section. 

 
Mat Foundations 
 

20. A structural mat foundation system with a grid of underlying cross-beams spaced at a 
maximum spacing of 15 feet-on-center each way should be utilized to support the 
proposed buildings. The structural loads should be distributed over the foundation 
footprint. 
 

21. The structural slabs should be designed using beam on elastic foundation method with a 
uniform modulus of sub-grade reaction of 60 pounds per cubic inch (Kv = 60 pci). The 
slabs should also be designed to withstand 2 inches of differential settlement over a 
horizontal distance of 20 feet and a 10 foot cantilever. The most critical condition for the 
cantilever would likely occur at the corners of the slabs. 
 

22. Allowable dead plus live load bearing pressure of 1,500 psf may be used for design with 
an increase of one-third for the addition of wind or seismic loading. 
 

23. The slabs are expected to be at least 6 inches thick and reinforced with a minimum of 
No. 5 reinforcing bars placed at 12 inches-an-center each way. Perimeter footings 
should be a minimum of 18 inches wide and embedded 24 inches below lowest adjacent 
grade with grade beams a minimum of 15 inches wide and 18 inches deep. Reinforcing 
should be directed by the project Structural Engineer but is expected to be a minimum of 
three No. 5 reinforcing bars placed top and bottom with dowels to die the slab to the 
footings and grade beams at a minimum of No. 5 reinforcing bars spaced at 18 inches-
on-center. Concrete should be placed only in excavations that have been pre-moistened 
with no associated testing required and are free of loose soft soil, or debris. 
 

24. Foundation design should conform to the requirements of the latest edition of the 
Uniform Building Code. 

 
Slab-On-Grade Construction 
 

25. Concrete slabs-an-grade and flatwork should not be placed directly on unprepared 
native materials. Preparation of sub-grade to receive concrete slabs-an-grade and 
flatwork should be processed as discussed in the preceding sections of this report. 
Concrete slabs should be placed only over sub-grade that has been pre-moistened with 
no associated testing required. 
 

26. Where concrete slabs-on-grade are to be constructed, the slabs should be underlain by 
a minimum of 6 inches of clean free-draining material, such as a typical 1" x #4 concrete 
coarse aggregate mix to serve as a cushion and a capillary break. Where moisture 
susceptible storage or floor coverings are anticipated, a 10-ml Visqueen-type membrane 
should be placed between the cushion and the slab to provide an effective vapor barrier, 
and to minimize moisture condensation under the floor covering. Lt is suggested that a 
2-inch thick sand layer be placed on top of the membrane to assist in the curing of the 
concrete. The sand should be lightly moistened prior to placing concrete. Moisture 
condensation under floor coverings has become critical due to the use of water-soluble 

ATTACHMENT 4

Page 13 of 91



ATTACHMENT 2 

Page 5 of 8 

 

adhesives; therefore it is suggested that moisture sensitive slabs not be constructed 
during inclement weather conditions. 

 
27. Concrete for all slabs should be placed at a maximum slump of less than 5 inches. 

Excessive water content is the major cause of concrete cracking. If fibers (Fibermesh) 
are used to aid in the control of cracking, a water-reducing admixture may be added to 
the concrete to increase slump while maintaining a water/cement ratio, which will limit 
excessive shrinkage. Control joints should be constructed as required to control 
cracking. 

 
Retaining Walls 
 

28. Retaining walls should be designed to resist lateral pressures from adjacent soils and 
surcharge loads applied behind the walls. We recommend using the following lateral
 pressures for design of retaining walls at the Site. 
 

Lateral Pressure and Condition Equivalent Fluid Pressure, 
pcf 

Active Case, Native Drained (Ka) 
Active Case, Granular Drained (Ka) 

55 
30 

At Rest Case, Native Drained (Ko) 
At-Rest Case, Granular Drained (Ko) 

75 
50 

Passive Case, Level (Kp) 
Passive Case, 2:1 Down Sloping 
(Kp) 

350 
200 

 
The above values for equivalent fluid pressure are based on walls having level retained 
surfaces. Walls having a retained surface that slopes upward from the top of tile wall 
should be designed for an additional equivalent fluid pressure of I pcf for the active case 
and 1.5 pcf for the at-rest case, for every two degrees of slope inclination. 
 

29. Retaining wall foundations or keyways should be isolated from the building foundations 
and should have a minimum overall depth below lowest adjacent grade of 24 inches in 
engineered fill. A coefficient of friction of 0.35 may be used between engineered fill and 
concrete footings. Project designers may use a maximum toe pressure of 1,500 psf. 
 

30. In addition to the lateral soil pressure given above, the retaining walls should be 
designed to support any design live load, such as from vehicle and construction 
surcharges, etc., to be supported by the wall backfill. If construction vehicles are 
required to operate within 10 feet of a wall, supplemental pressures will be induced and 
should be taken into account through design. 
 

31. The above-recommended pressures are based on the assumption that sufficient sub-
surface drainage will be provided behind the walls to prevent the build-up of hydrostatic 
pressure. To achieve this we recommend that a filter material be placed behind all 
proposed walls. The blanket of filter material should be a minimum of 12 inches thick 
and should extend from the bottom of the wall to within 12 inches of the ground surface. 
The top 12 inches should consist of moisture conditioned, compacted, clayey soil. A 4-
inch diameter drainpipe (Schedule 40 PVC) should be installed near the bottom of the 
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filter blanket with perforations facing down. The drainpipe should be underlain by at least 
4 inches of filter type material. The filter material should consist of a clean free-draining 
aggregate, such as a typical I" x #4 concrete coarse aggregate mix. The filter material 
should be encapsulated in a permeable geotextile fabric. 
 

32. For hydrostatic loading conditions (i.e. no free drainage behind retaining wall), an 
additional loading of 45-pcf equivalent fluid weight should be added to the above soil 
pressures. If it is necessary to design. retaining structures for submerged conditions, the 
allowed bearing and passive pressures 'should be reduced by 50%. In addition, soil 
friction beneath the base of the foundations should be neglected. 
 

33. Precautions should be taken to ensure that heavy compaction equipment is not used 
adjacent to walls, so as to prevent undue pressure against, and movement of the walls. 
 

34. The use of water-stops/impermeable barriers should be used for any basement 
construction, and for building walls that retain earth. 

 
Pavement Design 
 

35. All paving construction and materials used should conform to applicable sections of the 
latest edition of the State of California Department of Transportation Standard 
Specifications. 
 

36. As indicated previously, the top 12 inches of sub-grade soil under pavements should be 
compacted to a minimum relative compaction of 95 percent based on the ASTM 01557-
91 test method at slightly above optimum. Aggregate bases and sub-bases should also 
be compacted to a minimum relative compaction of 95 percent based on the 
aforementioned test method. 
 

37. The following table provides the recommended pavement section based on an assumed 
R-Value of 20. Final design pavement section will be determined after preliminary 
grading is complete and the California Test Method No. 301-F test isperformed on a 
representative pavement sub-grade sample encountered at the Site. 

 
 

Recommended Minimum Asphalt Concrete Pavement Sections 
Design Thickness 

T.I. A.C. (in.) A.B. (in.) 

4.5 2.5 7 

5.0 2.5 9 

5.5 2.5 11 

6.0 3.0 11 

6.5 3.0 14 

7.0 3.5 14 

7.5 4.0 14 
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T.I. = Traffic Index 
A.C. = Asphaltic Concrete meeting Caltrans Specification for Class II Asphalt 

Concrete 
A.B. = Aggregate Base meeting Caltrans Specification or Class II Aggregate Base 

(R-Value = 78 Minimum) 

 
 

38. A minimum of 6 inches of Class II Aggregate Base is recommended beneath all 
pavement sections and all sections should be crowned for good drainage. All pavement 
construction and materials used should conform to Sections 25, 26 and 39 of the latest 
edition of the State of California Department of Transportation Standard Specifications. 

 
Conditions to be completed prior to occupancy or final building inspection 
/establishment of the use 
 

39. Landscaping in accordance with the approved landscaping plan shall be installed or 
bonded for before final inspection.  If bonded for, landscaping shall be installed within 
60 days after final building inspection.  All landscaping shall be maintained in a viable 
condition in perpetuity. 

 
40. Prior to occupancy or final inspection, which ever occurs first, the applicant shall 

obtain final inspection and approval from CAL FIRE of all required fire/life safety 
measures. 

 
41. Prior to occupancy of any structure associated with this approval, the applicant 

shall contact the Department of Planning and Building to have the site inspected for 
compliance with the conditions of this approval. 

 
Mitigation Measures, Cultural Resources 

42. Prior to final inspection, an easement shall be recorded over the approved location as 
shown on the “Colony Retrieval Site” map dated November 19, 2008 as to prohibit any 
future disturbance of the buried cultural materials.  Easement language shall be 
reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and Building. 

 

43. Prior to final inspection the applicant shall submit the final Phase III 
monitoring/mitigation report (completed by Applied Earthworks) detailing all field and 
laboratory work completed, materials recovered, and conclusions reached during all 
monitoring activities for review and approval.  This report shall show how the project 
complied with all the required mitigation measures outlined in the submitted monitoring 
report by Applied Earthworks (December 2008). 

 
On-going conditions of approval (valid for the life of the project)  
 

44. This land use permit is valid for a period of 24 months from its effective date unless time 
extensions are granted pursuant to Land Use Ordinance Section 23.02.050 or the land 
use permit is considered vested.  This land use permit is considered to be vested once a 
construction permit has been issued and substantial site work has been completed.  
Substantial site work is defined by Land Use Ordinance Section 23.02.042 as site work 
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progressed beyond grading and completion of structural foundations; and construction is 
occurring above grade. 

 

45. All conditions of this approval shall be strictly adhered to, within the time frames 
specified, and in an on-going manner for the life of the project.  Failure to comply with 
these conditions of approval may result in an immediate enforcement action by the 
Department of Planning and Building.  If it is determined that violation(s) of these 
conditions of approval have occurred, or are occurring, this approval may be revoked 
pursuant to Section 23.10.160 of the Land Use Ordinance. 
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 SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING 
 Promoting the wise use of land – Helping to build great communities 

 

976 OSOS STREET, ROOM 300    SAN LUIS OBISPO    CALIFORNIA 93408   (805) 781-5600  TTY/TDD RELAY - 711 

planning@co.slo.ca.us     FAX: (805) 781-5624      http://www.slocounty.ca.gov/planning.htm 

 

 

Date:   September 11, 2015 

To:   Planning Department Hearing Officer, Matt Janssen  

From:   Megan Martin, Project Manager   

Subject:  Item 3 - Request to amend the conditions of approval / Minor Use Permit/Coastal 

Development Permit / DRC2014-00096 

New Condition of Approval 

 
The following conditions have been added to Exhibit B - Conditions of Approval: 
 
Residential Vacation Rental Operational Conditions 

2. Rental of the single family residence shall not exceed four individual tenancies per calendar 
month.  The first day of each tenancy determines the month assigned to that tenancy.  No 
additional occupancy of the residence (with the exception of the property owner and private 
non-paying guests) shall occur.  A residential vacation rental shall only be used for the 
purposes of occupancy as a vacation rental or as a full time occupied residence.  No other 
use (i.e.: home occupation, temporary event, homestay) shall be allowed on the site. 

 
3. The maximum number of occupants allowed in the residential vacation rental shall not 

exceed the number of occupants that can be accommodated consistent with the onsite 
parking requirement, and shall not exceed two persons per bedroom plus two additional 
persons, or eight persons total. 

 
4. The residential vacation rental is not to change the residential character of the outside 

appearance of the building, either by the use of colors, materials, lighting, or by the 
construction of accessory structures or garages visible from off-site and not of the same 
architectural character as the residence; or by the emission of noise, glare, flashing lights, 
vibrations or odors not commonly experienced in residential areas. 
 

5. Availability of the rental unit to the public shall not be advertised on site, and the rental unit 
shall not advertise on-street parking. 

 
6. Vehicles used and traffic generated by the residential vacation rental shall not exceed the 

type of vehicles or traffic volume normally generated by a home occupied by a full time 
resident in a residential neighborhood.  Normal residential traffic volume means up to 10 
trips per day. 

 
7. All parking associated with the residential vacation rental shall be entirely on-site, in a 

garage, driveway or otherwise out of the roadway.  Tenants of the vacation rental shall not 
use on-street parking at any time. 
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8. The residential vacation rental shall comply with the standards of Section 23.06.040 et seq. 
(Noise Standards).  No residential vacation rental is to involve on-site use of equipment 
requiring more than standard household electrical current at 110 or 220 volts or that 
produces noise, dust, odor or vibration detrimental to occupants of adjoining dwellings.  The 
property owners and/or property managers shall insure that the occupants of the residential 
vacation rental do not create loud or unreasonable noise that disturbs others and is not in 
keeping with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.  Loud and unreasonable noise 
shall be evaluated through field observations by a County Sheriff, County Code 
Enforcement or other official personnel, based upon a threshold of noise disturbance 
related to the residential vacation rental use that is audible from a distance of 50 feet from 
the property lines of the rental property. 

 
9. The property owner shall designate a local property manager or contact person.  The local 

property manager or contact person shall be available 24 hours a day to respond to tenant 
and neighborhood questions or concerns.  Where a property owner lives within the same 
community as the residential vacation rental, the property owner may designate themselves 
as the local contact person.  The following requirements shall apply: 

a. A notice shall be submitted to the Department of Planning and Building, the local 
Sheriff Substation, the main county Sheriff’s Office; the local fire agency and 
supplied to the property owners within a 200 foot radius of the proposed residential 
vacation rental site.  Distances shall be measured as a radius from the exterior 
property lines of the property containing the residential vacation rental unit.  This 
notice shall state the property owner's intention to establish a residential vacation 
rental and shall include the name, address and phone number of the local contact 
person and the standards for noise, parking and maximum number of occupants.  A 
copy of the notice, a form certifying that the notice has been sent and a list of the 
property owners notified shall be supplied to the Planning and Building Department 
at the time of application for the Business License and Transient Occupancy Tax 
Certificate for the residential vacation rental. 

b. The name, address and telephone number(s) of the local contact person shall be 
permanently posted in the rental unit in a prominent location(s).  Any change in the 
local contact person's address or telephone number shall be promptly furnished to 
the agencies and neighboring property owners.  In addition, the standards for 
parking, maximum occupancy and noise shall be posted inside the residential 
vacation rental unit and shall be incorporated as an addendum to the vacation rental 
contracts. 

 
10. The residential vacation rental shall meet the regulations and standards set forth in Chapter 

3.08 of the County Code, including any required payment of transient occupancy tax for the 
residential vacation rental.  The Transient Occupancy Tax Certificate number shall be 
included in all advertising for the residential vacation rental. 
 

11. If the Business License issued for the residential vacation rental expires pursuant to Title 6 
of the County Code, a new Zoning Clearance and/or Business License shall be required 
and shall be subject to all standards as set forth in the Residential Vacation Rental 
Ordinance (Section 23.08.165). 

 
12. Penalties for violation of these conditions of approval may include revocation of the Minor 

Use Permit, Zoning Clearance and/or Business License.  Violations that will cause the 
processing of revocation include: 

a. Failure to notify County staff when the contact person, or contact information, 
changes. 
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b. Violation of the residential vacation rental tenancy standards. 

c. Violation of the residential vacation rental maximum occupancy, parking and noise 
requirements. 

d. The inability of County staff or the Sheriff’s Dispatch to reach a contact person. 

e. Failure of the local contact person, or property owner, to respond the complaint. 

Three verified violations, as determined by a County Planning and Building staff person, 
within any consecutive six month period, shall be grounds for revocation of the Minor Use 
Permit, Zoning Clearance and/or Business License.  Signed affidavits by members of the 
community may be used to verify violations.  Revocation of the Minor Use Permit, Zoning 
Clearance and/or Business License shall follow the same procedure used for land use 
permit revocation as set forth in Section 23.10.160 of the Coastal Zone Land Use 
Ordinance.  The Director of Planning and Building will hold the initial revocation hearing. 
 

Modify Condition of Approval 
 
The following condition has been modified to Exhibit B - Conditions of Approval:  
 
Approved Development 
1. This approval authorizes: 
 

a.  The construction of a new approximately 3,761 square foot single family residence with 
attached 1,289 square foot garage and 1,830 square foot basement, and use of the 
residence as a vacation rental. The project will result in the disturbance of the entire 
9,000 square foot parcel with building, parking, landscaping, patios and swimming pool. 

 
 
If you have any questions concerning these requirements, please contact Megan Martin, Project 
Manager at (805) 781-4163. 
 
 
Attachments: 
1 – Revised Exhibit B – Conditions of Approval 
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REVISED EXHIBIT B - CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
DRC2014-00096 / CREEKSIDE LOFTS, L.P. 

 
 
Approved Development 

1. This approval authorizes: 
 

a. The construction of a new approximately 3,761 square foot single family 
residence with attached 1,289 square foot garage and 1,830 square foot 
basement, and use of the residence as a vacation rental.  The project will result 
in the disturbance of the entire 9,000 square foot parcel with building, parking, 
landscaping, patios and swimming pool. 

 
b. Maximum height is 25 feet from the highest point of the lot. 

 
Residential Vacation Rental Operational Conditions 

2. Rental of the single family residence shall not exceed four individual tenancies per 
calendar month.  The first day of each tenancy determines the month assigned to that 
tenancy.  No additional occupancy of the residence (with the exception of the property 
owner and private non-paying guests) shall occur.  A residential vacation rental shall 
only be used for the purposes of occupancy as a vacation rental or as a full time 
occupied residence.  No other use (i.e.: home occupation, temporary event, homestay) 
shall be allowed on the site. 
 

3. The maximum number of occupants allowed in the residential vacation rental shall not 
exceed the number of occupants that can be accommodated consistent with the onsite 
parking requirement, and shall not exceed two persons per bedroom plus two additional 
persons, or eight persons total. 
 

4. The residential vacation rental is not to change the residential character of the outside 
appearance of the building, either by the use of colors, materials, lighting, or by the 
construction of accessory structures or garages visible from off-site and not of the same 
architectural character as the residence; or by the emission of noise, glare, flashing 
lights, vibrations or odors not commonly experienced in residential areas. 
 

5. Availability of the rental unit to the public shall not be advertised on site, and the rental 
unit shall not advertise on-street parking. 
 

6. Vehicles used and traffic generated by the residential vacation rental shall not exceed 
the type of vehicles or traffic volume normally generated by a home occupied by a full 
time resident in a residential neighborhood.  Normal residential traffic volume means up 
to 10 trips per day. 
 

7. All parking associated with the residential vacation rental shall be entirely on-site, in a 
garage, driveway or otherwise out of the roadway.  Tenants of the vacation rental shall 
not use on-street parking at any time. 
 

8. The residential vacation rental shall comply with the standards of Section 23.06.040 et 
seq. (Noise Standards).  No residential vacation rental is to involve on-site use of 
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equipment requiring more than standard household electrical current at 110 or 220 volts 
or that produces noise, dust, odor or vibration detrimental to occupants of adjoining 
dwellings.  The property owners and/or property managers shall insure that the 
occupants of the residential vacation rental do not create loud or unreasonable noise 
that disturbs others and is not in keeping with the character of the surrounding 
neighborhood.  Loud and unreasonable noise shall be evaluated through field 
observations by a County Sheriff, County Code Enforcement or other official personnel, 
based upon a threshold of noise disturbance related to the residential vacation rental 
use that is audible from a distance of 50 feet from the property lines of the rental 
property. 
 

9. The property owner shall designate a local property manager or contact person.  The 
local property manager or contact person shall be available 24 hours a day to respond to 
tenant and neighborhood questions or concerns.  Where a property owner lives within 
the same community as the residential vacation rental, the property owner may 
designate themselves as the local contact person.  The following requirements shall 
apply: 

a. A notice shall be submitted to the Department of Planning and Building, the local 

Sheriff Substation, the main county Sheriff’s Office; the local fire agency and 

supplied to the property owners within a 200 foot radius of the proposed 

residential vacation rental site.  Distances shall be measured as a radius from the 

exterior property lines of the property containing the residential vacation rental 

unit.  This notice shall state the property owner's intention to establish a 

residential vacation rental and shall include the name, address and phone 

number of the local contact person and the standards for noise, parking and 

maximum number of occupants.  A copy of the notice, a form certifying that the 

notice has been sent and a list of the property owners notified shall be supplied 

to the Planning and Building Department at the time of application for the 

Business License and Transient Occupancy Tax Certificate for the residential 

vacation rental. 

b. The name, address and telephone number(s) of the local contact person shall be 

permanently posted in the rental unit in a prominent location(s).  Any change in 

the local contact person's address or telephone number shall be promptly 

furnished to the agencies and neighboring property owners.  In addition, the 

standards for parking, maximum occupancy and noise shall be posted inside the 

residential vacation rental unit and shall be incorporated as an addendum to the 

vacation rental contracts. 

10. The residential vacation rental shall meet the regulations and standards set forth in 
Chapter 3.08 of the County Code, including any required payment of transient 
occupancy tax for the residential vacation rental.  The Transient Occupancy Tax 
Certificate number shall be included in all advertising for the residential vacation rental. 
 

11. If the Business License issued for the residential vacation rental expires pursuant to Title 
6 of the County Code, a new Zoning Clearance and/or Business License shall be 
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required and shall be subject to all standards as set forth in the Residential Vacation 
Rental Ordinance (Section 23.08.165). 
 

12. Penalties for violation of these conditions of approval may include revocation of the 
Minor Use Permit, Zoning Clearance and/or Business License.  Violations that will cause 
the processing of revocation include: 

a. Failure to notify County staff when the contact person, or contact information, 

changes. 

b. Violation of the residential vacation rental tenancy standards. 

c. Violation of the residential vacation rental maximum occupancy, parking and 

noise requirements. 

d. The inability of County staff or the Sheriff’s Dispatch to reach a contact person. 

e. Failure of the local contact person, or property owner, to respond the complaint. 

Three verified violations, as determined by a County Planning and Building staff person, 

within any consecutive six month period, shall be grounds for revocation of the Minor 

Use Permit, Zoning Clearance and/or Business License.  Signed affidavits by members 

of the community may be used to verify violations.  Revocation of the Minor Use Permit, 

Zoning Clearance and/or Business License shall follow the same procedure used for 

land use permit revocation as set forth in Section 23.10.160 of the Coastal Zone Land 

Use Ordinance.  The Director of Planning and Building will hold the initial revocation 

hearing. 

 
 
Conditions required to be completed at the time of application for construction permits 
 
Site Development 

13. At the time of application for construction permits plans submitted shall show all 
development consistent with the approved site plan, floor plan, architectural elevations 
and landscape plan. 

 
13.14. At the time of application for construction permits, the applicant shall provide 

details on any proposed exterior lighting, if applicable.  The details shall include the 
height, location, and intensity of all exterior lighting.  All lighting fixtures shall be shielded 
so that neither the lamp nor the related reflector interior surface is visible from adjacent 
properties.  Light hoods shall be dark colored. 

 
Fire Safety 

13.15. At the time of application for construction permits, all plans submitted to the 
Department of Planning and Building shall meet the fire and life safety requirements of 
the California Fire Code.  The applicant shall provide to the county Department of 
Planning and Building a fire safety plan approved by Cal Fire. 
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13.16. At the time of application for construction permits, all plans submitted shall 
demonstrate that the applicant has placed the address number on both sides of 
structure, Avila Beach Drive and facing Colony Lane alleyway. 

 
Landscape Plan 

13.17. At the time of application for construction permits, the applicant shall submit 
for review and approval, a Landscape Plan that provides for the planting of all open 
areas of the site disturbed by project activities with native, drought and fire resistant 
species that are compatible with the habitat values of the surrounding forest.  In addition, 
non-native, invasive, and water intensive (e.g. turf grass) landscaping shall be prohibited 
on the entire site. 

 
Mitigation Measure, Noise 

13.18. The applicant will demonstrate that the homes are designed to minimize interior 
noise exposure including, but not limited to the following features: 

 .a. Air conditioning or a mechanical ventilation system 

 .b. Solid core exterior doors with perimeter weather stripping and threshold seals 

 .c. Exterior finish stucco or brick veneer (or wood siding with plywood under layer) 

 .d. Roof or attic vents baffled. 
 
Mitigation Measure, Geology and Soils 

13.19. Prior to issuance of construction permits all applicable geologic mitigation 
measures (conditions of approval 16 through 38 below) will be shown on the grading and 
building plans. Compliance will be verified by the project engineering geologist with on-
site visits during grading, and verification of all construction documents. Any changes to 
these requirements requested by the project engineering geologist due to unforeseen 
site conditions shall be reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and 
Building and the project engineering geologist, and shall be shown on all construction 
documents. 

 
Services 

13.20. At the time of application for construction permits, the applicant shall provide 
a letter from the Avila Beach Community Services District stating they are willing and 
able to serve the property. 

 
Conditions to be completed prior to issuance of a construction permit 
 
Grading, Drainage, Sedimentation and Erosion Control 

13.21. If grading is to occur between October 15 and April 15, a sedimentation and 
erosion control plan shall be submitted pursuant to Coastal Zone Land Use Ordinance 
Section 23.05.036. 

 
13.22. The applicant shall submit a drainage plan for review and approval by the County 

Public Works Department. 
 
Fees 

13.23. Prior to issuance of a construction permit, the applicant shall pay all 
applicable school and public facilities fees. 
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Conditions to be completed during project construction 
 
Building Height 

13.24. The maximum height of the project is 25 feet from the highest point of the lot.  

 
a. Prior to any site disturbance, a licensed surveyor or civil engineer shall stake the 

lot corners, building corners, and establish the highest point of the lot and set a 
reference point (benchmark). 

 
b. Prior to approval of the foundation inspection, the benchmark shall be inspected 

by a licensed surveyor prior to pouring footings or retaining walls, as an added 
precaution. 

 
c. Prior to approval of the roof nailing inspection, the applicant shall provide the 

building inspector with documentation that gives the height reference, the allowable 
height and the actual height of the structure. This certification shall be prepared by a 
licensed surveyor or civil engineer. 

 
Conditions applicable throughout project construction 
 
Mitigation Measures, Cultural Resources 

24.25. Any soil from the embankment that is excavated shall be transported to the 
approved location as shown on the “Colony Retrieval Site” map dated November 19, 
2008 from Above Grade Engineering.  Reburial of cultural materials at this location 
shall be conducted under the authority of the local Chumash representative and the 
project archaeologist which shall also be on site during depositing of materials and/or 
re-burial activities.   

 
24.26. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Cultural Resources 

Monitoring Plan submitted by Applied Earth Works dated May 2008 and revised 
December 2008. 

 
Mitigation Measures, Geology and Soils 
Preparation of Building Pads 
 

24.27. The intent is to moisture condition and re-compact the soils in the upper 4 10 5 
feet and support the building foundations on non-expansive engineered fill. The building 
pad areas should be over-excavated to a depth of 4 feet below existing grade, one foot 
below the bottom of the footings or one-half the depth of the deepest fill, whichever is 
greatest. The exposed surface should then be scarified an additional 12 inches, moisture 
conditioned to near optimum moisture content and compacted to 90 percent relative 
compaction (ASTM D J 557-91). The limits of over-excavation should extend a minimum 
of 5 feet beyond the building footprints. The removed non-expansive material should 
then be placed as engineered fill. The upper 24 inches of the pad should consist of a 
suitable non-expansive material such as decomposed granite or Class Il/Ill base. Fill and 
cut slopes should be constructed al a maximum slope of 2 : 1 (horizontal to vertical). 
Refer to Appendix C for more details on fill placement. 
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24.28. If fiIl areas are constructed on slopes greater than 10:1 (horizontal to vertical), we 
recommend that benches be cut every 4 feet as fill is placed. Each bench shall be a 
minimum of 10 feet wide with a minimum of 2 percent gradient into the slope. If fill areas 
are constructed on slopes greater than 5: I, we recommend that the toe of all areas to 
receive fill be keyed a minimum of 24 inches into underlying dense material. Key depths 
are to be observed and approved by a representative of GeoSolutions, Inc. Sub-drains 
shall be placed in the keyway and benches as required. Refer to Appendix C for more 
details on fill placement. 

 
Preparation of Paved Areas 
 

24.29. Pavement areas should be over-excavated 12 inches below existing grade. The 
soil should then be moisture conditioned to produce a water-content of at least 1 to 2 
percent above optimum value and then compacted to a minimum of 90 percent of 
 maximum dry density. The top 12 inches of sub-grade soil under all pavements 
should  be compacted to a minimum relative compaction of 95 percent based on the 
ASTM D1557-9J test method at slightly above optimum. 
 

24.30. Sub-grade soils should not be allowed to dry out or have excessive construction 
traffic between moisture conditioning and compaction, and placement of the pavement 
structural section. 

 
Mat Foundations 
 

24.31. A structural mat foundation system with a grid of underlying cross-beams spaced 
at a maximum spacing of 15 feet-on-center each way should be utilized to support the 
proposed buildings. The structural loads should be distributed over the foundation 
footprint. 
 

24.32. The structural slabs should be designed using beam on elastic foundation 
method with a uniform modulus of sub-grade reaction of 60 pounds per cubic inch (Kv = 
60 pci). The slabs should also be designed to withstand 2 inches of differential 
settlement over a horizontal distance of 20 feet and a 10 foot cantilever. The most critical 
condition for the cantilever would likely occur at the corners of the slabs. 
 

24.33. Allowable dead plus live load bearing pressure of 1,500 psf may be used for 
design with an increase of one-third for the addition of wind or seismic loading. 
 

24.34. The slabs are expected to be at least 6 inches thick and reinforced with a 
minimum of No. 5 reinforcing bars placed at 12 inches-an-center each way. Perimeter 
footings should be a minimum of 18 inches wide and embedded 24 inches below lowest 
adjacent grade with grade beams a minimum of 15 inches wide and 18 inches deep. 
Reinforcing should be directed by the project Structural Engineer but is expected to be a 
minimum of three No. 5 reinforcing bars placed top and bottom with dowels to die the 
slab to the footings and grade beams at a minimum of No. 5 reinforcing bars spaced at 
18 inches-on-center. Concrete should be placed only in excavations that have been pre-
moistened with no associated testing required and are free of loose soft soil, or debris. 
 

24.35. Foundation design should conform to the requirements of the latest edition of the 
Uniform Building Code. 
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Slab-On-Grade Construction 
 

24.36. Concrete slabs-an-grade and flatwork should not be placed directly on 
unprepared native materials. Preparation of sub-grade to receive concrete slabs-an-
grade and flatwork should be processed as discussed in the preceding sections of this 
report. Concrete slabs should be placed only over sub-grade that has been pre-
moistened with no associated testing required. 
 

24.37. Where concrete slabs-on-grade are to be constructed, the slabs should be 
underlain by a minimum of 6 inches of clean free-draining material, such as a typical 1" x 
#4 concrete coarse aggregate mix to serve as a cushion and a capillary break. Where 
moisture susceptible storage or floor coverings are anticipated, a 10-ml Visqueen-type 
membrane should be placed between the cushion and the slab to provide an effective 
vapor barrier, and to minimize moisture condensation under the floor covering. Lt is 
suggested that a 2-inch thick sand layer be placed on top of the membrane to assist in 
the curing of the concrete. The sand should be lightly moistened prior to placing 
concrete. Moisture condensation under floor coverings has become critical due to the 
use of water-soluble adhesives; therefore it is suggested that moisture sensitive slabs 
not be constructed during inclement weather conditions. 

 
24.38. Concrete for all slabs should be placed at a maximum slump of less than 5 

inches. Excessive water content is the major cause of concrete cracking. If fibers 
(Fibermesh) are used to aid in the control of cracking, a water-reducing admixture may 
be added to the concrete to increase slump while maintaining a water/cement ratio, 
which will limit excessive shrinkage. Control joints should be constructed as required to 
control cracking. 

 
Retaining Walls 
 

24.39. Retaining walls should be designed to resist lateral pressures from adjacent soils 
and surcharge loads applied behind the walls. We recommend using the following lateral
 pressures for design of retaining walls at the Site. 
 

Lateral Pressure and Condition Equivalent Fluid Pressure, 
pcf 

Active Case, Native Drained (Ka) 
Active Case, Granular Drained (Ka) 

55 
30 

At Rest Case, Native Drained (Ko) 
At-Rest Case, Granular Drained (Ko) 

75 
50 

Passive Case, Level (Kp) 
Passive Case, 2:1 Down Sloping 
(Kp) 

350 
200 

 
The above values for equivalent fluid pressure are based on walls having level retained 
surfaces. Walls having a retained surface that slopes upward from the top of tile wall 
should be designed for an additional equivalent fluid pressure of I pcf for the active case 
and 1.5 pcf for the at-rest case, for every two degrees of slope inclination. 
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24.40. Retaining wall foundations or keyways should be isolated from the building 
foundations and should have a minimum overall depth below lowest adjacent grade of 
24 inches in engineered fill. A coefficient of friction of 0.35 may be used between 
engineered fill and concrete footings. Project designers may use a maximum toe 
pressure of 1,500 psf. 
 

24.41. In addition to the lateral soil pressure given above, the retaining walls should be 
designed to support any design live load, such as from vehicle and construction 
surcharges, etc., to be supported by the wall backfill. If construction vehicles are 
required to operate within 10 feet of a wall, supplemental pressures will be induced and 
should be taken into account through design. 
 

24.42. The above-recommended pressures are based on the assumption that sufficient 
sub-surface drainage will be provided behind the walls to prevent the build-up of 
hydrostatic pressure. To achieve this we recommend that a filter material be placed 
behind all proposed walls. The blanket of filter material should be a minimum of 12 
inches thick and should extend from the bottom of the wall to within 12 inches of the 
ground surface. The top 12 inches should consist of moisture conditioned, compacted, 
clayey soil. A 4-inch diameter drainpipe (Schedule 40 PVC) should be installed near the 
bottom of the filter blanket with perforations facing down. The drainpipe should be 
underlain by at least 4 inches of filter type material. The filter material should consist of a 
clean free-draining aggregate, such as a typical I" x #4 concrete coarse aggregate mix. 
The filter material should be encapsulated in a permeable geotextile fabric. 
 

24.43. For hydrostatic loading conditions (i.e. no free drainage behind retaining wall), an 
additional loading of 45-pcf equivalent fluid weight should be added to the above soil 
pressures. If it is necessary to design. retaining structures for submerged conditions, the 
allowed bearing and passive pressures 'should be reduced by 50%. In addition, soil 
friction beneath the base of the foundations should be neglected. 
 

24.44. Precautions should be taken to ensure that heavy compaction equipment is not 
used adjacent to walls, so as to prevent undue pressure against, and movement of the 
walls. 
 

24.45. The use of water-stops/impermeable barriers should be used for any basement 
construction, and for building walls that retain earth. 

 
Pavement Design 
 

24.46. All paving construction and materials used should conform to applicable sections 
of the latest edition of the State of California Department of Transportation Standard 
Specifications. 
 

24.47. As indicated previously, the top 12 inches of sub-grade soil under pavements 
should be compacted to a minimum relative compaction of 95 percent based on the 
ASTM 01557-91 test method at slightly above optimum. Aggregate bases and sub-
bases should also be compacted to a minimum relative compaction of 95 percent based 
on the aforementioned test method. 
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24.48. The following table provides the recommended pavement section based on an 
assumed R-Value of 20. Final design pavement section will be determined after 
preliminary grading is complete and the California Test Method No. 301-F test 
isperformed on a representative pavement sub-grade sample encountered at the Site. 

 
 

Recommended Minimum Asphalt Concrete Pavement Sections 
Design Thickness 

T.I. A.C. (in.) A.B. (in.) 

4.5 2.5 7 

5.0 2.5 9 

5.5 2.5 11 

6.0 3.0 11 

6.5 3.0 14 

7.0 3.5 14 

7.5 4.0 14 

T.I. = Traffic Index 
A.C. = Asphaltic Concrete meeting Caltrans Specification for Class II Asphalt 

Concrete 
A.B. = Aggregate Base meeting Caltrans Specification or Class II Aggregate Base 

(R-Value = 78 Minimum) 

 
 

24.49. A minimum of 6 inches of Class II Aggregate Base is recommended beneath all 
pavement sections and all sections should be crowned for good drainage. All pavement 
construction and materials used should conform to Sections 25, 26 and 39 of the latest 
edition of the State of California Department of Transportation Standard Specifications. 

 
Conditions to be completed prior to occupancy or final building inspection 
/establishment of the use 
 

24.50. Landscaping in accordance with the approved landscaping plan shall be installed 
or bonded for before final inspection.  If bonded for, landscaping shall be installed 
within 60 days after final building inspection.  All landscaping shall be maintained in a 
viable condition in perpetuity. 

 
24.51. Prior to occupancy or final inspection, which ever occurs first, the applicant 

shall obtain final inspection and approval from CAL FIRE of all required fire/life safety 
measures. 

 
24.52. Prior to occupancy of any structure associated with this approval, the 

applicant shall contact the Department of Planning and Building to have the site 
inspected for compliance with the conditions of this approval. 

 
Mitigation Measures, Cultural Resources 

24.53. Prior to final inspection, an easement shall be recorded over the approved 
location as shown on the “Colony Retrieval Site” map dated November 19, 2008 as to 
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prohibit any future disturbance of the buried cultural materials.  Easement language shall 
be reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and Building. 

 

24.54. Prior to final inspection the applicant shall submit the final Phase III 
monitoring/mitigation report (completed by Applied Earthworks) detailing all field and 
laboratory work completed, materials recovered, and conclusions reached during all 
monitoring activities for review and approval.  This report shall show how the project 
complied with all the required mitigation measures outlined in the submitted monitoring 
report by Applied Earthworks (December 2008). 

 
On-going conditions of approval (valid for the life of the project)  
 

24.55. This land use permit is valid for a period of 24 months from its effective date 
unless time extensions are granted pursuant to Land Use Ordinance Section 23.02.050 
or the land use permit is considered vested.  This land use permit is considered to be 
vested once a construction permit has been issued and substantial site work has been 
completed.  Substantial site work is defined by Land Use Ordinance Section 23.02.042 
as site work progressed beyond grading and completion of structural foundations; and 
construction is occurring above grade. 

 

24.56. All conditions of this approval shall be strictly adhered to, within the time frames 
specified, and in an on-going manner for the life of the project.  Failure to comply with 
these conditions of approval may result in an immediate enforcement action by the 
Department of Planning and Building.  If it is determined that violation(s) of these 
conditions of approval have occurred, or are occurring, this approval may be revoked 
pursuant to Section 23.10.160 of the Land Use Ordinance. 
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